
JAIPRAKASH ASSOCIATES LIMITED 
Regd. Office:Sector 128, Noida 201 304 [U.P] 

Delhi Office:"JA House", 63, Basant Lok, Vasant Vihar, New Delhi - 110 057 
PhonP. : 91+ (120) 4609000; FAX: 91+ (120) 4609464; CIN: L 14106UP1995PLC019017 

website: www.jalindia.com. e-mail: jal.investor@jalindia.co.in 

STATEMENT OF UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS 
FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 30th JUNE, 2025 

STANDALONE 

Particulars Quarter Ended 

30.06.2025 31.03.2025 30.06.2024 
[Unaudited] [Audited] [Unaudited] 

1 Income 
Revenue from Operations 66782 69572 104361 
Other Income 3589 7713 10408 

Total Income 70371 77285 114769 

2 Expenses 
[a] Cost of Materials Consumed 13605 13648 23866 
[b] Purchase of Stock-in-trade - - -
[c] Changes in Inventories of Finished Goods, 

Stock-in-trade and Work-in-Progress 236 1487 3367 
[d] Direct Construction, Manufacturing, Real Estate, 

Hotel/Hospitality, Event & Power Expenses 29257 33980 47717 
[e] Employee Benefits Expense 10322 10467 10655 
[f] Finance Costs 18789 19187 24656 
[g] Depreciation and Amortisation Expense 7523 7582 5390 

[h] Other Expenses 10884 15625 13751 

Total Expenses 90616 101976 129402 

3 Profitl(Loss) before Exceptional Items and Tax [1 - 2] (20245) (24691) (14633) 

4 Exceptional Items - (261228) (93188) 

5 Profitl(Loss) beforeTax [3 + 4] (20245) (285919) (107821) 

6 Tax Expense 
[a] Tax - Current Year 94 21 213 
[b] Deferred Tax - - -

Total Tax Expense 94 21 213 

7 Net Profitl(Loss) for the period from Continuing Operations after Tax [5 - 6] (20339) (285940) (108034) 

8 Profitl(Loss) from Discontinued Operations - - -
9 Tax expense of Discontinued Operations - - -

10 Profitl(Loss) from Discontinued Operations after Tax [8 - 9] - - -

11 Net Profitl(Loss) for the period after Tax [7 + 10] (20339) (285940) (108034) 

12 Other Comprehensive Income 
a(i) Items that will not be reclassified to Profitl(Loss) - 1587 -
(ii) Income Tax relating to Items that will not be reclassified to Profitl(Loss) - - -

b(i) Items that will be reclassified to Profitl(Loss) - - -
(ii) Income Tax relating to Items that will be reclassified to Profitl(Loss) - - -

Total Other Comprehensive Income for the period - 1587 -
13 Total Comprehensive Income for the period [11 + 12] [comprising Profitl(Loss) 

and Other Comprehensive Income] (20339) (284353) (108034) 

14 Paid-up Equity Share Capital [of { 2/- per share] 49092 49092 49092 

15 Other Equity [excluding Revaluation Reserve] 

16 Earnings Per Share [of { 2/- per share] [for continuing operations] 
Basic { (0.83) { (11.65) { (4.40) 
Diluted { (0.83) { (11.65) { (4.40) 

Earnings Per Share [of { 2/- per share] [for discontinued operations] 
Basic { - { - { -
Diluted { - { - { -

Earnings Per Share [of { 2/- per share] [for discontinued and 
continuing operations] 

Basic { (0.83) ~ (11.65) { (4.40) 

Diluted ~ (0.83) ~ (11.65) { (4.40) 

- --

AYP'EE 
" .~::::";{"''''f'{£{t'']li~1.i~' 

~.' GROUP--"" 

({ in Lakhs) 

Year Ended 

31.03.2025 
[Audited] 

311729 
28960 

340689 

64049 
-

4198 

151045 
42695 
97273 
44925 
50776 

454961 

(114272) 

(378701) 

(492973) 

363 
-

363 

(493336) 

-

-

-

(493336) 

1587 
-
-
-

1587 

(491749) 

49092 

(171640) 

{ (20.10) 
{ (20.10) 

~ -
~ -

{ (20.10) 
~ (20.10) 

Contd .. 2 



: 2: 

UNAUDITED SEGMENT-WISE REVENUE, RESULTS, ASSETS AND LIABILITIES 
FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 30th JUNE, 2025 

(~in Lakhs) 

STANDALONE 

Particulars Quarter Ended Year Ended 

30.06.2025 31.03.2025 30.06.2024 31.03.2025 
[Unaudited] [Audited] [Unaudited] [Audited] 

1. Segment Revenue 
[a] Construction 46501 40154 45020 160489 
[b] Hotel/Hospitality & Golf Course 10746 12821 8215 42114 
[c] Real Estate 8545 13338 31523 83535 
[d] Cement 31 114 17060 17164 
[e] Power - 1 (40) (39) 
[f] Others 937 4870 2116 10531 
[g] Unallocated 49 1028 478 1600 

, , 
Total 66809 72326 104372 315394 

Less: Inter-segment Revenue 27 2754 11 3665 

Revenue from Operations 66782 69572 104361 311729 

2. Segment Results 
[a] Construction 3953 (2959) 3146 3242 
[b] Hotel/Hospitality & Golf Course 2623 3828 530 9196 
[c] Real Estate (895) (4721) 6745 1051 
[d] Investments 186 4781 121 9557 
[e] Cement (6254) (6293) (1911 ) (32637) 
[f] Power (1815) (2120) (716) (13261) 
[g] Others (101) 1215 (213) 905 

(2303) (6269) 7702 (21947) 

Less: 
[a] Finance Costs 18789 19187 24656 97273 
[b] Other Un-allocable Expenditure net off 

Un-allocable Income (847) (765) (2321) (4948) 

(20245) (24691) (14633) (114272) 

Exceptional Items - (261228) (93188) (378701) 

, 
Profit/(Loss) before Tax from Total Operations (20245) (285919) (107821) (492973) 

3. Segment Assets 
[a] Construction 484505 482642 525854 482642 
[b] Hotel/Hospitality & Golf Course 75913 74700 76014 74700 
[c] Real Estate 2052073 2029416 1992651 2029416 
[d] Investments 306924 306661 587890 306661 
[e] Cement 348906 351866 393574 351866 
[f] Power 159990 161325 172128 161325 
[g] Others 10886 10537 20861 10537 
[h] Un-allocated 114334 115468 102975 115468 

. 
Total Segment Assets 3553531 3532615 3871947 3532615 

4. Segment Liabilties 
[a] Construction 135778 141451 165159 141451 
[b] Hotel/Hospitality & Golf Course 26050 26753 24586 26753 
[c] Real Estate 364531 359306 375449 359306 
[d] Cement 75532 78752 91058 78752 
[e] Power 20278 20212 19679 20212 
[f] Others 5367 5388 12800 5388 
[g] Un-allocated 3068882 3023301 2922049 3023301 

Total Segment Liabilities 3696418 3655163 3610780 3655163 

Contd .. 3 



: 3 : 
Notes: 

1. The Hon'ble NCL T Allahabad, vide its Order dated 03.06.2024 admitted the Company to Corporate Insolvency Resolution Process (CIRP) and 
appointed Sh. Bhuvan Madan as Interim Resolution Professional, who was later confirmed as the Resolution Professional (RP) by the 
Committee of Creditors (CoC) under Section 22 of Insolvency & Bankruptcy Code, 2016 (IBC). 

In accordance with the provisions of the IBC, the RP has been entrusted with the responsibility of managing the affairs of the Company on a 
"Going Concern" basis. The RP has taken on record and signed the present Financial Results on 14.08.2025 in good faith and in order to ensure 
compliance of the Company with applicable laws including the Companies Act, 2013, the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure 
Requirements), Regulations 2015 and IBC. In doing so, the RP has relied on the assistance provided by the Company and the certifications, 
representations, warranties and statements made in relation to the above Financial Results. The RP has assumed that all the information and 
data provided is in conformity with the Companies Act, 2013 and other applicable laws with respect to the preparation of the Financial Results 
and that all such information as well as data give a true and fair view of the position of the Company as of the dates and periods indicated 
therein. 

The review by RP is limited to the information available at the time of signing. The RP has not conducted any independent analysis of the 
information provided to him and therefore, disclaims any responsibility for accuracy, authenticity, veracity or completeness of the financial 
position or performance of the Company for periods prior to the CIRP commencement date. 

The RP has published 'Form G' dated 10.01.2025 (as amended on 09.02.2025), inviting interested and eligible Prospective Resolution 
Applicants (PRAs) to submit their expression of interest in the CIRP of the Company. Pursuant to expression of Interest received from PRAs in 
response to Form G, the RP has published final list comprising of 25 entities which have been found eligible PRAs in terms of the IBC 
Regulations. The Request for Resolution Plans, approved by COC, was issued by RP. The Resolution Plan has since been submitted by 5 (five) 
PRA's which are currently under evaluation. 

As part of CIRP, the RP has appointed Registered Valuers (RVs) (to undertake the valuation of the Company in accordance with the provisions 
of the IBC) and a transaction review auditor (to assist the RP in the identification of avoidance transactions in terms of Section 43, 45, 49, 50 and 
66 of IBC). Necessary accounting changes on finality of relevant procedures, arising out of or in relation to such valuation reports and 
transaction review audit, will be made in the Financial Results / Statements, required if any. 

The above Financial Results have been reviewed by the Statutory Auditors as required under regulation 33 and 52 of SEBI (Listing Obligation 
and Disclosure Requirements) Regulation 2015, as amended. 

2. As part of the CIRP, the creditors of the Company were called upon to submit their claims with the RP in terms of the applicable provisions of the 
IBC. The received claims have been verified/ being verified by RP and admitted basis the provisions of the IBC and the list of creditors (updated 
from time to time) containing the status of claims has been duly prepared and submitted to the Hon'ble NCL T and the IBBI. Accordingly 
Committee of Creditors under IBC was constituted. The constitution of CoC stands changed after assignment of loans by certain Banks to 
National Asset Reconstruction Company Limited (NARCL) on 11.03.2025. 

The status of claims is subject to further revision on the basis of verification of additional documents/information sought by RP as and when 
received and the outcome of the sub-judice matters, including application(s) filed before the NCL T challenging the claim verification process. 
The amount of claim admitted by RP is/may be different from the amount appearing in the Financial Statements / Financial Results of the 
Company as on 30.06.2025. Claims will be dealt as per provision of IBC, post implementation of the approved Resolution plan, requisite 
accounting adjustments will be made in the Financial Results/ Statements. 

3. (a) The Comprehensive Re-organization and Restructuring Plan (CRRP) for the Company and its wholly owned subsidiary, namely, Jaypee 
Cement Corporation Limited (JCCL) had been approved by the Joint Lenders Forum on 22.06.2017. The CRRP envisaged the bifurcation of the 
entire debt of the Company into two parts - 'Sustainable Debt' and 'Other Debt', which were proposed to be put in the following three buckets: 

[i] Bucket 1 Debt of ~ 11689 Crores, being 'other debt', was proposed to be discharged against the sale consideration of identified Cement 
Plants of the Company and its Wholly owned Subsidiary to Ultra Tech Cement Limited [UTCL] . 

[ii] Bucket 2(a) Debt of ~ 6367 Crores, being 'sustainable debt' was proposed to be repaid in terms of the Master Restructuring Agreement (MRA) 
dated 31st October, 2017. 

[iii] Bucket 2(b) Debt of ~ 11833.55 Crores being 'Other Debt' was proposed to be transferred to a Special Purpose Vehicle (SPV) alongwith 
identified land of the Company. 

Subsequently, the Scheme of Arrangement for transfer to SPV has been rejected by Hon'ble NCL T vide its order dated 03.06.2024 which was 
upheld by Hon'ble NCLA T vide its order dated 06.12.2024. However, since the resolution process is under progress as stated in Note No.1 & 2 
above, as such these Financial Results reflect loan liability position of company based on the CRRP of 2017 and the amount of claim(s) by 
creditors is/may be different than the amount appearing in the Financial statements/ Financial Results of the Company as on 30.06.2025. 
Requisite accounting adjustments for differential amounts between the claims of financial creditors and amount reflecting in financial results will 
be made subsequently in the financial results/statements as per the provisions of the IBC, post implementation of the approved Resolution plan, 
if any. 

(b) The Company has an Investment in Equity and Preference share capital of JCCL, having carrying value of ~ 2692.36 Crores, Payables (Net) 
of ~ 685.97 Crores, Company has given Corporate Guarantee / Shortfall Undertaking to Lenders of JCCL, ~ 521.25 Crores outstanding as at 
30.06.2025 and also ~ 72.31 Crores of Bank Guarantee for JCCL out of working capital limits of the Company. JCCL has since, been admitted 
into CIRP by the Hon'ble NCLT vide its order dated 22.07.2024 which has been upheld by Hon'ble NCLAT vide its order dated 30.05.2025. 
Accordingly, the Company has provided for impairment! fair value loss for an equivalent amount of its Investment in Equity and Preference Share 
Capital of JCCL amounting to ~ 2692.36 Crores as an exceptional item during the quarter ended on 31.03.2025. 

Cond ..... .4 



:4 : 

4. [a] The Competition Commission of India (CCI) vide its Order dated 31st August, 2016 held various cement manufacturers liable for alleged 
contravention of certain provisions of the Competition Act, 2002 during F.Y. 2009-10 & 2010-11 and inter alia imposed a penalty 
of ~ 1323.60 Crores on the Company. The Company had filed an Appeal against the said Order which was heard on various dates by 
Hon'ble National Company Law Appellate Tribunal (NCLA T). NCLA T vide its Order dated 25th July 2018 has rejected the appeals of all the 
cement manufacturers including that of the Company without interfering in the penalty, though, if calculated on the basis of profits earned by 
the Cement business, the same would have been ~ 237.70 Crores only as against the penalty of ~ 1323.60 Crores calculated on the profits 
for all business segments of the Company. The Company & other affected cement manufacturers filed appeal against the Order of NCLA T 
before Hon'ble Supreme Court which has since been admitted. The Company's request for rectification of Demand Notice was declined by 
CCI and the Company has filed a review application before Hon'ble NCLAT against the said rejection by CCI which matter is still pending. 

[b] The CCI vide its order dated 19th January, 2017 held various cement manufacturers liable for alleged contravention of certain provisions of 
the Competition Act, 2002 in the State of Haryana during F.Y. 2012-13 to F.Y. 2014-15 and inter alia imposed a penalty of ~ 38.02 Crores 
on the Company based on criteria of average turnover of the Company as a whole as against the 'relevant turnover' of 'Cement Division'. 
The Company had filed an appeal against the said Order before NCLA T which has stayed the operation of impugned order and matter is 
pending. 

Based on the legal advise available, no provision was considered necessary in the above financial results in respect of the above cases. 

5. Trade receivables include ~ 2375.20 Crores, outstanding as at 30th June, 2025 (~ 2352.54 Crores, outstanding as at 31st March, 2025) which 

represents various claims raised on the Clients based on the terms and conditions implicit in the Engineering & Construction Contracts in respect 
of closed / suspended/under construction projects. These claims are mainly in respect of cost over run arising due to suspension of works, client 

caused delays, changes in the scope of work, deviation in design and other factors for which Company is at various stages of negotiation/ 

discussion with the clients or under Arbitration / litigation. The Company is also taking all steps for its recovery in line with the applicable 

government guidelines, wherever considered necessary. On the basis of the contractual tenability, progress of negotiations/ discussions! 

arbitration/litigations/legal opinions, the Company is of the view that these receivables are recoverable. 

6. Yamuna Expressway Industrial Development Authority (YEIDA) vide its communication dated 12.02.2020 had conveyed its action relating to 
cancellation of the allotment of Land admeasuring 1085 Hectare (Core/Non-core area) located at Special Development Zone (SDZ), Sector -25, 
Sports City, Greater Noida allotted to the Company inter alia, on account of alleged non-payment of certain dues. 

The Company challenged the above order before Hon'ble Allahabad High Court. The Hon'ble High Court of Judicature at Allahabad vide 
Judgment dated 10.03.2025 in the matter of Jaiprakash Associates Limited v. State of Uttar Pradesh, Writ Petition 6049 of 2020, has inter alia: 
(a) upheld the cancellation order passed by YEIDA, which cancelled the allotment of YEIDA Sports City to JAL; (b) directed YEIDA as per its 
commitments to take over the housing projects and ensure completion of the same; (c) directed YEIDA to appoint a Nodal Officer, who should 
be a gazetted officer (or equivalent) to decide any issue regarding remaining amount payable by homebuyers; (d) directed YEIDA to make 
available necessary funds irrespective of the sum collected by it from the allottees, for timely execution and completion of the housing projects; 
and (e) directed that if any allottee chooses to withdraw from the project, the corresponding unit shall become available for sale by YEIDA and 
consequently, all refund claims shall be borne by YEIDA. 

The Company through RP has filed a Special Leave Petition bearing number 9497 of 2025 (SLP) before the Hon'ble Supreme Court (SC), 
challenging the aforesaid judgment and inter alia seeking a stay on the aforesaid judgment as an interim relief. The Hon'ble Supreme, vide its 
order dated 07.04.2025 in the SLP, had asked YEIDA to clarify 'as to how it would get over the mortgage/security interests, which have been 
created with financial institutions, with its approval'. Further, vide order dated 19.05.2025 in the SLP, the Hon'ble SC had observed the following: 
'to balance the competing interests of the parties as on date, we deem it appropriate to permit the authorities, including the YEIDA as well as the 
Committee constituted pursuant to paragraph 187(c) in the impugned judgment, to proceed in the matter pursuant to the directions of the High 
Court in the impugned judgment but any decision taken pursuant to such directions shall not be given effect to without the permission of this 
Court'. The aforementioned SLP is sub judice. The next date of hearing of the SLP is 20.08.2025. 

In view of the SLP filed, Hon'ble Supreme Court Order dated 19.05.2025 and based on the legal opinion that JAL has an arguable case, the 
carrying value of the Land and other Assets i.e. Race Track, Buildings etc is continued to be shown as an Asset of the Company and balance 
amount payable by the Company to YEIDA as liability and no other impact pursuant to Hon'ble High Court Order dated 10.03.2025 including 
interest on deposit receivable by Company from YEIDA has been given in the financial statements/results during the pendency of the appeals. 

7. Yes Bank Limited (YBL) had granted term loan facility of ~ 465 Crores and ~ 45 Crores to JCCL. YBL has subsequently assigned the outstanding 
loan (along with all rights, benefits, and interests associated thereto), in favour of Assets Care & Reconstruction Enterprise Limited (ACRE) vide 
Assignment Agreement dated 26th September, 2018. This assignment includes the invoked pledge / Non Disposal Undertaking (NDU) in 
respect of 28,09,66,000 Equity shares of Bhilai Jaypee Cement Limited (BJCL) held by Company. ACRE has informed about the transfer of the 
entire pledged/ NDU shares of BJCL in its name as 'pledgee'. 

As per Company, YBL approved the CRRP and joined Master Restructuring Agreement through Deed of Accession dated 29th November 2017. 
Therefore, purported assignment of above facilities is not valid consequent to the approved CRRP by all lenders including YBL. The Company 
further communicated to YBL & ACRE that there is no default of the Loan facilities in question and hence notice of invocation/ transfer of share 
is unwarranted. 

The Company has maintained status quo ante of the shareholding in its books of accounts and the above said equity shares of BJCL and 752 
Equity shares held in the name of nominee shareholders aggregating to ~ 407.72 Crores continues to be included as part of Investments of the 
Company in the financial statements. 

Separately, Steel Authority of India Limited (SAIL) (being the joint venture partner of Company with respect to Bhilai Jaypee Cement Limited 

(BJCL» had filed a company petition before the NCL T, Allahabad alleging oppression and mismanagement, primarily on the ground of the 

creation of pledge by the Company over its shareholding in BJCL allegedly being in violation of the shareholders agreement executed between 

the Company and SAIL with respect to incorporation and operation of BJCL. In the said petition, the NCL T vide its interim order dated 1 April 

2022 had injuncted parties from any further transfer of shares, which order continues to operate till date. The matter is subjudice. 
Cond ....... 5 



: 5: 

8. The Company earlier received Termination Notice for the Mandla North Coal Mine allotted by Nominated Authority, Ministry of Coal on account 

of not meeting eligibility criteria mentioned in the Coal Mines Development and Production Agreement along with instructions for invocation of 

the Bank Guarantee amounting to ~ 418.38 Crores submitted by the Company, in the form of Performance Security. The Hon'ble High Court has 

granted a stay against the invocation of Performance Guarantee and based on legal opinion taken, no provision was considered necessary. 

9. There are certain Entry tax matters under appeals aggregating to ~ 32235 lakhs (excluding interest, currently unascertainable) pertaining to the 
State of Madhya Pradesh and Himachal Pradesh. The Company has challenged these on account of Constitutional Validity etc in Hon'ble High 
Courts. No provision has been made of the above in the financial statements & based on legal opinion, the Company is of the opinion that it will 
succeed in the appeal. Against the above liability, the Company has deposited ~ 16560 lakhs and also furnished Bank Guarantee of ~ 12543 
lakhs. 

10. The outstanding amount of Non-Convertible Debentures (NCDs) including interest accrued thereon aggregating to ~ 2532 Crores (~ 2498 Crores 
as on 31.03.2025) is secured to the extent of 51 percent (52 percent as on 31.03.2025) on the basis of the existing security created on the 
certain Assets of the company by way of equitable mortgage, registered mortgage & hypothecation. 

11. The Company executed a binding Framework Agreement dated 12.12.2022 for divestment of the Cement, Clinker and Power Plants having 
aggregate Cement capacity of 5.2 MnTPA along with Clinker Capacity of 5.6 Mn TPA and Thermal Power Plants of aggregate capacity of 280 
MW (including 180 MW to be transferred to a SPV of which 57% stake shall be held by the purchaser) of the Company with Dalmia Cement 
(Bharat) Limited [DCBL]. The Company through RP had intimated termination of the aforesaid agreements to DCBL vide letter dated 14.02.2025 
and informed DCBL that the definitive agreement stood automatically terminated on account of non-fulfillment of certain conditions before long 
stop date, initiation of CIRP and provisions of IBC. Accordingly, the identified Cement, Clinker and Power plants which were presented as part of 
"Discontinued Operations" in accordance with Ind AS 105 - Non current Assets Held for Sale and Discontinued Operations, during 
corresponding quarter ended on 30th June 2024, are now not been classified as held for sale and as such the amounts of prior periods 
presented in the financial results are represented to "Continuing Operations" to the extent of the above reclassification. Due to above, effect of 
the above reclassification from discontinuing operations to Continuing Operations on the prior periods presented in the financial results are as 
follows: 

- --- --------

Particulars Quarter Ended 
30.06.2024 

Increase in Revenue from Operations 17080 
Increase in Other Income 1378 
Increase in Total Income 18458 
Increase in Total Expenses 20523 
Increase in Loss before Tax from Continued Operaitons (2065) 
Decrease in Loss from Discontinued Operations after Tax (2065) 

12. In view of UltraTech Cement Limited (UTCL) failure to redeem "Series A Redeemable Preference Shares" aggregating ~ 1000 Crores issued in 
favour of the Company on due date as per the terms of the Issue, and its failure to exercise option to waive the fulfilment of relevant condition 
within the permissible time, UTCL's right to obtain the transfer and vesting of Jaypee Super Plant of the Company along with the mines under 
Blocks 1,2,3 & 4 in Distt Sonebhadra, stands ceased in terms of the agreement I amendment agreement of July 2016/ arrangement between 
the parties. The matter is currently pending before the Arbitral Tribunal. Consequential adjustments, if any, will be made on completion of such 
proceedings and transfer / assignment of Company's rights in the said assets shall be subject to final outcome of ongoing Arbitration 
proceedings/CIRP. 

13. In view of earlier discussions with Bond Holders for settlement / conversion of FCCB's into equity and waiver of interest pursuant to conversion 
prior to commencement of IBC, Interest amounting to ~ 1514 Lakhs for the quarter ended 30.06.2025 (~ 1457 Lakhs for the quarter ended 
31.03.2025) and cumulative ~ 39556 Lakhs till 30.06.2025 (~ 38042 Lakhs till 31.03.2025) has not been provided on outstanding Foreign 
Currency Convertible Bonds (FCCBs). Requisite accounting adjustments for differential amounts between the claims of FCCB Holders and 
amount reflecting in financial results will be made in the financial results/statements as per the provisions of the IBC, post implementation of the 
approved Resolution plan, if any. 

14. The Company is executing Srisailam Left Bank Canal Tunnel Scheme of Alimineti Madhava Reddy Project (SLBC tunnel). The Srisailam Left 
Bank Canal (SLBC) tunnel is a major infrastructure project in Telangana state, designed to bring water from the Srisailam reservoir to the 
Nalgonda district. The tunnel is located 400 mtr beneath the surface of the hilly region. During the course of execution, a part of SLBC tunnel got 
collapsed in the morning of 22.02.2025 trapping eight workers. The rescue operations were conducted at National & State level immediately. 
Besides workers, Tunnel Boring Machine and other equipments got also stuck in the collapse. The State Government constituted a Technical 
Committee to examine various possible options for the continuation and completion of the balance works of the SLBC Tunnel. The Company 
has been continuously assessing the current status of damages and loss of equipments, materials and work. On prudence basis, the Company 
has recognised provision for an impairment loss of ~ 8578 Lakhs till 30.06.2025 (~8578 lakhs till 31.03.2025) against the said TBM and other 
machinery which were stuck up in incident till date. 

Cond ........ 6 



: 6 : 

15. The figures for the quarter ended 31.03.2025 are arrived at as the difference between Audited figures for the full financial year ended on 
31.03.2025 and the unaudited published figures for the nine months ended on 31.12.2024. 

16. Figures for the previous periods have been regrouped! reclassified to conform to the classification of the current period, wherever necessary. 

Dated: 14th August, 2025 

Taken on record 

IL~".u-
Bhuvan Madan 

Resolution Professional 
IBBIIIPA-001I1P-P01 004/2017 -2018/11655 

Place: Mumbai 

t"' 
AYPEE .~ 

GROUP 

SUDHIR RANA 
Chief Financial Officer 

Place: Sahibabad 



: 7: 

Additional disclosures as per Regulation 52(4) of Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015: 

STANDALONE 

SI. 
No. 

[a] 

[b] 

[c] 

[d] 

[e] 

[f] 

[g] 

[h] 

[i] 

OJ 

[k] 

[I] 

[m] 

[n] 

[0] 

[p] 

[q] 

Particulars 

Net Worth [~in Lakhs] 
[as per Section 2(57) of the Companies Act, 2013] 

Debenture Redemption Reserve/Capital Redemption Reserve [~ in Lakhs] 

Net Profit/(Loss) after Tax [~in Lakhs] 

Basic Earnings per Share [in~] 

Diluted Earnings per Share [in~] 

Debt-Equity Ratio [in times] 
[Total Debt including current maturity of long term borrowings and interest 
accrued on borrowings/Equity including retained earnings] 

Debt Service Coverage Ratio [in times] 
[EBITDAI[lnterest Expenses + Principle Amount due during the period] 

Interest Service Coverage Ratio [in times] 
[EBITDAllnterest Expenses] 

Current Ratio [in times] 
[Operational Current Assets/Operational Current Liabilities] 

Long Term Debt to Working Capital [in times] 
[Long Term Debts including current maturity of long term 
borrowingslWorking Capital] 

Bad Debts to Account receivable Ratio [%] 
[Bad Debts/Average Trade Receivables] 

Current Liability Ratio [in times] 
[Operational Current Liabilities/Total Liabilities] 

Total Debts to Total Assets [in times] 
[Total Debts/Total Assets] 

Debtors Turnover [in times] # 
[Revenue from Operations/Average Trade Receivables] 

Inventory Turnover [in times] # 
[Cost of Goods Sold/Average Inventory] 

Operating Margin [%] 
[Operating Margin/Revenue from Operations] 

Net Profit Margin [%] 
[Profit After TaxITotallncome] 

30.06.2025 
[Unaudited] 

(710713) 

113 

(20339) 

(0.83) 

(0.83) 

(20.63) 

0.22 

0.32 

1.63 

1.40 

0.00 

0.38 

0.83 

0.20 

0.03 

(7.55) 

(28.90) 

Quarter Ended 

31.03.2025 
[Audited] 

(690374) 

113 

(285940) 

(11.65) 

(11.65) 

(23.64) 

(9.54) 

(13.47) 

1.64 

1.42 

0.22 

0.39 

0.58 

0.21 

0.03 

(19.00) 

(369.98) 

# Quarterly ratios are not annualised. 

Dated: 14th August, 2025 

Taken on record 

AYPEE t t f;f~~;~;~:\ 
•. ~.. L"M.~~&jWh,,*m!;?(~:;~:;:,w:-~ 

. GRO'UP' 
A
I-
Lc..~~~,~~; 

>'\~~f2ff-i'j 

Bhuvan Madan 
Resolution Professional 

IBBIIIPA-001I1P-P01 004/2017-2018/11655 
Place: Mumbai 

30.06.2024 
[Unaudited] 

(306659) 

113 

(108034) 

(4.40) 

(4.40) 

7.97 

(2.40) 

(3.18) 

0.91 

9.93 

0.00 

0.31 

0.54 

0.30 

0.17 

(0.37) 

(94.13) 

Year Ended 

31.03.2025 
[Audited] 

(690374) 

113 

(493336) 

(20.10) 

(20.10) 

(23.64) 

(2.79) 

(3.72) 

1.64 

1.42 

0.20 

0.37 

0.82 

0.89 

0.21 

(14.74) 

(144.81) 

SUDHIRRANA 
Chief Financial Officer 

Place: Sahibabad 



: 8: 

STATEMENT OF UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS 
FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 30th JUNE, 2025 

(~in Lakhs) 

CONSOLIDATED 

Quarter Ended Year Ended 
Particulars 

30.06.2025 31.03.2025 30.06.2024 31.03.2025 
[Unaudited] [Audited] [Unaudited] [Audited] 

1 Income 
Revenue from Operations 67242 113728 182113 579577 
Other Income 4290 11225 11151 34765 

Total Income 71532 124953 193264 614342 

2 Expenses 
[a] Cost of Materials Consumed 13876 49806 79626 261116 
[b] Purchase of Stock-in-trade - - 7 2063 
[c] Changes in Inventories of Finished Goods, 

Stock-in-trade and Work-in-Progress 1575 (70) 3380 6822 
[d] Direct Construction, Manufacturing, Real Estate, Infrastructure 

Hotel/Hospitality, Event & Power Expenses 30425 43277 60859 199862 
[e] Employee Benefits Expense 11839 13329 13504 53986 
If] Finance Costs 20368 30088 26502 116022 
[g] Depreciation and Amortisation Expense 9369 10573 9022 57650 
[h] Other Expenses 11400 26745 17499 71599 

Total Expenses 98852 173748 210399 769120 

3 Profitl(Loss) before Exceptional Items, Share of Profitl(Loss) 

in Associates and Tax [1 - 2] (27320) (48795) (17135) (154778) 

4 Share of Profitl(Loss) in Associates 6656 3679 8362 19407 

5 Profitl(Loss) before Exceptional Items and Tax [3 + 4] (20664) (45116) (8773) (135371) 

6 Exceptional Items 46011 (30480) (92962) (147726) 

7 Profitl(Loss) beforeTax [5 + 6] 25347 (75596) (101735) (283097) 

8 Tax Expense 
[a] Tax - Current Year 95 172 756 513 
[b] Tax - Previous Year - - - 30 
[c] MAT Tax - (149) - (149) 
[d] Deferred Tax 208 (5824) (169) (5209) 

Total Tax Expense 303 (5801) 587 (4815) 

9 Net Profitl(Loss) for the period from Continuing Operations after Tax [7 • 8] 25044 (69795) (102322) (278282) 

10 Profitl(Loss) from Discontinued Operations (1814) (3282) (271) (4007) 

11 Tax expense of Discontinued Operations - - - -
12 Profitl(Loss) from Discontinued Operations after Tax [10- 11] (1814) (3282) (271) (4007) 

13 Net Profitl(Loss) for the period after Tax [9 + 12] 23230 (73077) (102593) (282289) 

14 Non Controlling Interest (799) (7010) (249) (8168) 

15 Net Profitl(Loss) after Tax and Non·Controlling Interest [13 • 14] 24029 (66067) (102344) (274121) 

16 Other Comprehensive Income 
ali) Items that will not be reclassified to Profitl(Loss) (13) 1530 (6) 1513 
(ii) Income Tax relating to Items that will not be reclassified to Profitl(Loss) 5 2 1 1 

b(i) Items that will be reclassified to Profitl(Loss) - - - -
(ii) Income Tax relating to Items that will be reclassified to Profitl(Loss) - - - -

Total Other Comprehensive Income for the period (8) 1532 (5) 1514 

17 Non-Controlling Interest [Other Comprehensive Income] (1) (11) (1) (15) 

18 Other Comprehensive Income after Non-Controlling Interest [16 - 17] (7) 1543 (4) 1529 

19 Total Comprehensive Income for the period [13 + 16] [comprising Profitl(Loss) 
and Other Comprehensive Income] 23222 (71545) (102598) (280775) 

20 Total Non·Controliing Interest [14 + 17] (800) (7021) (250) (8183) 

21 Total Comprehensive Income for the period after Non-Controlling Interest [19 • 20] 

[comprising Profitl(Loss) and Other Comprehensive Income for the period] 24022 (64524) (102348) (272592) 

22 Paid-up Equity Share Capital [of ~ 2/- per share] 49092 49092 49092 49092 

23 Other Equity [excluding Revaluation Reserve] (581117) 

24 Earnings Per Share [of ~ 2/. per share] [for continuing operations] 
Basic ~ 1.05 ~ (2.56) ~ (4.16) ~ (11.01) 
Diluted ~ 1.05 ~ (2.56) ~ (4.16) ~ (11.01) 

Earnings Per Share [of ~ 2/. per share] [for discontinued operations] 
Basic ~ (0.07) ~ (0.13) ~ (0.01) ~ (0.16) 
Diluted ~ (0.07) ~ 

Earnings Per Share [of ~ 2/· per share] [for discontinued and 
(0.13) ~ (0.01) ~ (0.16) 

continuing operations] 
Basic ~ 0.98 ~ (2.69) ~ (4.17) ~ (11.17) 
Diluted ~ 0.98 ~ (2.69) ~ (4.17) ~ (11.17) 

--

f~ 
GROUP 



: 9: 

UNAUDITED SEGMENT-WISE REVENUE, RESULTS, ASSETS AND LIABILITIES 
FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 30TH JUNE, 2025 

Particulars 

30.06.2025 
[Unaudited] 

1. Segment Revenue 
[a] Cement & Cement Products 32 
[b] Construction 46501 
[c] Power -
[d] Hotel/Hospitality & Golf Course 10746 
tel Real Estate 8545 
[f] Investments -
[g]lnfrastructure -
[h] Fertilizers 522 
til Others 1235 
UJ Unallocated 49 

Total 67630 

Less:lnter-segment Revenue 388 

Revenue from Operations 67242 

2. Segment Results 
[a] Cement & Cement Products (7865) 
[b] Construction 3852 
[c] Power (1815) 
[d] Hotel/Hospitality & Golf Course 2623 

tel Real Estate (895) 
[f] Investments (77) 
[g]lnfrastructure -
[h] Fertilizers (3852) 
til Others (92) 

(8121 ) 

Less: 
[a] Finance Costs 20368 
[b] Other Un-allocable Expenditure net off 

Un-allocable Income (1169) 

(27320) 

Share of Profitl(Loss) in Associates 6656 
Exceptional Items 46011 

Profit/(Loss) before Tax from Continuing Operations 25347 

Profitl(Loss) before Tax from Discontinued Operations (1814) 

Profit/(Loss) before Tax from Total Operations 23533 

3. Segment Assets 
[a] Cement & Cement Products 316390 
[b] Construction 484660 
[c] Power 159998 
[d] Hotel/Hospitality & Golf Course 75904 
tel Real Estate 1994365 
[f] Infrastructure 15871 
[g]lnvestments 67611 
[h] Fertilizers 79613 
til Others 12545 
UJ Un-allocated 130092 

Total Segment Assets 3337049 

4. Segment Liabilties 
[a] Cement & Cement Products 108525 
[b] Construction 135684 
[c] Power 7121 
[d] Hotel/Hospitality & Golf Course 26050 
tel Real Estate 363285 
[f] Infrastructure 6982 
[g]lnvestments -
[h] Fertilizers 38927 
til Others 6218 

UJ Un-allocated 3166320 

Total Segment Liabilities 3859112 

CONSOLIDATED 

Quarter Ended 

31.03.2025 30.06.2024 
[Audited] [Unaudited] 

2004 20751 
40159 45020 

1 (40) 
12820 8215 
13338 31523 

- -
- -

41192 73074 
6805 4426 
1029 479 

117348 183448 

3620 1335 

113728 182113 

(2802) (4776) 
(9454) 3205 
(2120) (716) 
3828 530 

(4721) 6745 
4673 63 

- -
(10369) 780 

1453 792 

(19512) 6623 

30088 26502 

(805) (2744) 

(48795) (17135) 

3679 8362 
(30480) (92962) 

(75596) (101735) 

(3282) (271) 

(78878) (102006) 

415595 450784 
482652 525868 
161333 172129 
74691 76002 

1971596 1935630 
16972 21316 
60954 42443 
94893 155802 
31129 43029 

150394 124483 

3460209 3547486 

124117 122143 
141356 165142 

7055 6522 
26753 24586 

358060 374203 
6984 7431 

- -
71100 109535 
14145 20428 

3255924 3084604 

4005494 3914594 

4" 

/J AYPEE 
~ GROUP . 

(~in Lakhs) 

Year Ended 

31.03.2025 
[Audited] 

26303 
160495 

(39) 
42113 
83535 

-
-

256109 
16922 

1601 

587039 

7462 

579577 

(44996) 
3748 

(13261) 
9196 
1051 
8930 
-

(11861) 
1938 

(45255) 

116022 

(6499) 

(154778) 

19407 
(147726) 

(283097) 

(4007) 

(2871 04) 

415595 
482652 
161333 
74691 

1971596 
16972 
60954 
94893 
31129 

150394 

3460209 

124117 
141356 

7055 
26753 

358060 
6984 

-
71100 
14145 

3255924 

4005494 

Contd ...... 10 



: 10: 
Notes: 

1. The Hon'ble NCL T Allahabad, vide its Order dated 03.06.2024 admitted the Company to Corporate Insolvency Resolution Process (CIRP) and 
appointed Sh. Bhuvan Madan as Interim Resolution Professional, who was later confirmed as the Resolution Professional (RP) by the Committee 
of Creditors (CoC) under Section 22 of Insolvency & Bankruptcy Code, 2016 (IBC). 

In accordance with the provisions of the IBC, the RP has been entrusted with the responsibility of managing the affairs of the Company on a 

"Going Concern" basis. The RP has taken on record and signed the present Financial Results on 14.08.2025 in good faith and in order to ensure 

compliance of the Company with applicable laws including the Companies Act, 2013, the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure 

Requirements), Regulations 2015 and IBC. In doing so, the RP has relied on the assistance provided by the Company and the certifications, 

representations, warranties and statements made in relation to the above Financial Results. The RP has assumed that all the information and 

data provided is in conformity with the Companies Act, 2013 and other applicable laws with respect to the preparation of the Financial Results 

and that all such information as well as data give a true and fair view of the position of the Company as of the dates and periods indicated therein. 

The review by RP is limited to the information available at the time of signing. The RP has not conducted any independent analysis of the 
information provided to him and therefore, disclaims any responsibility for accuracy, authenticity, veracity or completeness of the financial position 
or performance of the Company for periods prior to the CIRP commencement date. 

The RP has published 'Form G' dated 10.01.2025 (as amended on 09.02.2025), inviting interested and eligible Prospective Resolution Applicants 
(PRAs) to submit their expression of interest in the CIRP of the Company. Pursuant to expression of Interest received from PRAs in response to 
Form G, the RP has published final list comprising of 25 entities which have been found eligible PRAs in terms of the IBC Regulations. The 
Request for Resolution Plans, approved by COC, was issued by RP. The Resolution Plan has since been submitted by 5 (five) PRA's which are 
currently under evaluation. 

As part of CIRP, the RP has appointed Registered Valuers (RVs) (to undertake the valuation of the Company in accordance with the provisions of 
the IBC) and a transaction review auditor (to assist the RP in the identification of avoidance transactions in terms of Section 43, 45, 49, 50 and 66 
of IBC). Necessary accounting changes on finality of relevant procedures, arising out of or in relation to such valuation reports and transaction 
review audit, will be made in the Financial Results / Statements, required if any. 

The above Financial Results have been reviewed by the Statutory Auditors as required under regulation 33 and 52 of SEBI (Listing Obligation 
and Disclosure Requirements) Regulation 2015, as amended. 

2. As part of the CIRP, the creditors of the Company were called upon to submit their claims with the RP in terms of the applicable provisions of the 

IBC. The received claims have been verified/ being verified by RP and admitted basis the provisions of the IBC and the list of creditors (updated 

from time to time) containing the status of claims has been duly prepared and submitted to the Hon'ble NCL T and the IBBI. Accordingly 

Committee of Creditors under IBC was constituted. The constitution of CoG stands changed after assignment of loans by certain Banks to 

National Asset Reconstruction Company Limited (NARCL) on 11.03.2025. 

The status of claims is subject to further revision on the basis of verification of additional documents/information sought by RP as and when 
received and the outcome of the sub-judice matters, including application(s) filed before the NCL T challenging the claim verification process. The 
amount of claim admitted by RP is/may be different from the amount appearing in the Financial Statements / Financial Results of the Company 
as on 30.06.2025. Claims will be dealt as per provision of IBC, post implementation of the approved Resolution plan, requisite accounting 
adjustments will be made in the Financial Results/ Statements. 

3. (a) The Comprehensive Re-organization and Restructuring Plan (CRRP) for the Company and its wholly owned subsidiary, namely, Jaypee 
Cement Corporation Limited (JCCL) had been approved by the Joint Lenders Forum on 22.06.2017. The CRRP envisaged the bifurcation of the 
entire debt of the Company into two parts - 'Sustainable Debt' and 'Other Debt', which were proposed to be put in the following three buckets: 

[i] Bucket 1 Debt of ~ 11689 Crores, being 'other debt', was proposed to be discharged against the sale consideration of identified Cement Plants 
of the Company and its Wholly owned Subsidiary to UltraTech Cement Limited [UTCL] . 

[ii] Bucket 2(a) Debt of ~ 6367 Crores, being 'sustainable debt' was proposed to be repaid in terms of the Master Restructuring Agreement (MRA) 
dated 31st October, 2017. 

[iii] Bucket 2(b) Debt of ~ 11833.55 Crores being 'Other Debt' was proposed to be transferred to a Special Purpose Vehicle (SPV) alongwith 
identified land of the Company. 

Subsequently, the Scheme of Arrangement for transfer to SPV has been rejected by Hon'ble NCL T vide its order dated 03.06.2024 which was 
upheld by Hon'ble NCLA T vide its order dated 06.12.2024. However, since the resolution process is under progress as stated in Note No. 1 & 2 
above, as such these Financial Results reflect loan liability position of company based on the CRRP of 2017 and the amount of claim(s) by 
creditors is/may be different than the amount appearing in the Financial statements/ Financial Results of the Company as on 30.06.2025. 
Requisite accounting adjustments for differential amounts between the claims of financial creditors and amount reflecting in financial results will 
be made subsequently in the financial results/statements as per the provisions of the IBC, post implementation of the approved Resolution plan, if 
any. 

(b) The Company has an Investment in Equity and Preference share capital of JCCL, having carrying value of ~ 2692.36 Crores, Payables (Net) 
of ~ 685.97 Crores, Company has given Corporate Guarantee / Shortfall Undertaking to Lenders of JCCL, ~ 521.25 Crores outstanding as at 
30.06.2025 and also ~ 72.31 Crores of Bank Guarantee for JCCL out of working capital limits of the Company. JCCL has since, been admitted 
into CIRP by the Hon'ble NCLT vide its order dated 22.07.2024 which has been upheld by Hon'ble NCLAT vide its order dated 30.05.2025. The 
Company in financial year 2024-25 had already provided for impairment! fair value loss for an equivalent amount of its Investment in Equity and 
Preference Share Capital of JCCL amounting to ~ 2692.36 Crores as an exceptional item. The Company has been consolidating the financial 
statements/results of JCCL and Jaiprakash Agri Initiatives Company Limited (JAICO) (wholly owned subsidiary of JCCL) with the consolidated 
financial statements/results of the Company till 31.03.2025. During the quarter, the Company has discontinued consolidating financial 
statementslresults of JCCL and its wholly owned subsidiary i.e. JAICO, in its consolidated financial statements/results pursuant to Hon'ble NCLAT 
Order dated 30.05.2025, suspension of powers of Board of Directors of JCCL, the RP of JCCL being entrusted with the responsibility of 
managing the affairs of JCCL on a "Going Concern" basis and publication of Form G on 26.07.2025 inviting interested and eligible Prospective 
Resolution Applicants (PRAs) to submit their expression of interest by RP during the CIRP of JCCL. Accordingly, the consolidated financial 
results of the Company for the quarter ended 30.06.2025 are not comparable with the consolidated financial results for the quarter ended 
30.06.2024 & 31.03.2025 to that extent. 

Contd ..... 11 



: 11 : 

4. [a] The Competition Commission of India (CCI) vide its Order dated 31st August, 2016 held various cement manufacturers liable for alleged 
contravention of certain provisions of the Competition Act, 2002 during F.Y. 2009-10 & 2010-11 and inter alia imposed a penalty 
of ~ 1323.60 Crores on the Company. The Company had filed an Appeal against the said Order which was heard on various dates by 
Hon'ble National Company Law Appellate Tribunal (NCLAT). NCLAT vide its Order dated 25th July 2018 has rejected the appeals of all the 
cement manufacturers including that of the Company without interfering in the penalty, though, if calculated on the basis of profits earned by 
the Cement business, the same would have been ~ 237.70 Crores only as against the penalty of ~ 1323.60 Crores calculated on the profits 
for all business segments of the Company. The Company & other affected cement manufacturers filed appeal against the Order of NCLAT 
before Hon'ble Supreme Court which has since been admitted. The Company's request for rectification of Demand Notice was declined by 
CCI and the Company has filed a review application before Hon'ble NCLAT against the said rejection by CCI which matter is still pending. 

[b] The CCI vide its order dated 19th January, 2017 held various cement manufacturers liable for alleged contravention of certain provisions of 
the Competition Act, 2002 in the State of Haryana during F.Y. 2012-13 to F.Y. 2014-15 and inter alia imposed a penalty of ~ 38.02 Crores on 
the Company based on criteria of average turnover of the Company as a whole as against the 'relevant turnover' of 'Cement Division'. The 
Company had filed an appeal against the said Order before NCLA T which has stayed the operation of impugned order and matter is 
pending. 

Based on the legal advise available, no provision was considered necessary in the above financial results in respect of the above cases. 

5. Trade receivables include ~ 2375.20 Crores, outstanding as at 30th June, 2025 (~ 2352.54 Crores, outstanding as at 31 st March, 2025) which 

represents various claims raised on the Clients based on the terms and conditions implicit in the Engineering & Construction Contracts in respect 

of closed / suspended/under construction projects. These claims are mainly in respect of cost over run arising due to suspension of works, client 

caused delays, changes in the scope of work, deviation in design and other factors for which Company is at various stages of negotiation/ 

discussion with the clients or under Arbitration / litigation. The Company is also taking all steps for its recovery in line with the applicable 

government guidelines, wherever considered necessary. On the basis of the contractual tenability, progress of negotiations/ discussions/ 

arbitration/litigations/legal opinions, the Company is of the view that these receivables are recoverable. 

6. Yamuna Expressway Industrial Development Authority (YEIDA) vide its communication dated 12.02.2020 had conveyed its action relating to 
cancellation of the allotment of Land admeasuring 1085 Hectare (Core/Non-core area) located at Special Development Zone (SDZ), Sector -25, 
Sports City, Greater Noida allotted to the Company inter alia, on account of alleged non-payment of certain dues. 

The Company challenged the above order before Hon'ble Allahabad High Court. The Hon'ble High Court of Judicature at Allahabad vide 
Judgment dated 10.03.2025 in the matter of Jaiprakash Associates Limited v. State of Uttar Pradesh, Writ Petition 6049 of 2020, has inter alia: 
(a) upheld the cancellation order passed by YEIDA, which cancelled the allotment of YEIDA Sports City to JAL; (b) directed YEIDA as per its 
commitments to take over the housing projects and ensure completion of the same; (c) directed YEIDA to appoint a Nodal Officer, who should be 
a gazetted officer (or equivalent) to decide any issue regarding remaining amount payable by homebuyers; (d) directed YEIDA to make available 
necessary funds irrespective of the sum collected by it from the allottees, for timely execution and completion of the housing projects; and (e) 
directed that if any allottee chooses to withdraw from the project, the corresponding unit shall become available for sale by YEIDA and 
consequently, all refund claims shall be borne by YEIDA. 

The Company through RP has filed a Special Leave Petition bearing number 9497 of 2025 (SLP) before the Hon'ble Supreme Court (SC), 
challenging the aforesaid judgment and inter alia seeking a stay on the aforesaid judgment as an interim relief. The Hon'ble Supreme, vide its 
order dated 07.04.2025 in the SLP, had asked YEIDA to clarify 'as to how it would get over the mortgage/security interests, which have been 
created with financial institutions, with its approval'. Further, vide order dated 19.05.2025 in the SLP, the Hon'ble SC had observed the following: 
'to balance the competing interests of the parties as on date, we deem it appropriate to permit the authorities, including the YEIDA as well as the 
Committee constituted pursuant to paragraph 187(c) in the impugned judgment, to proceed in the matter pursuant to the directions of the High 
Court in the impugned judgment but any decision taken pursuant to such directions shall not be given effect to without the permission of this 
Court'. The aforementioned SLP is sub judice. The next date of hearing of the SLP is 20.08.2025. 

In view of the SLP filed, Hon'ble Supreme Court Order dated 19.05.2025 and based on the legal opinion that JAL has an arguable case, the 
carrying value of the Land and other Assets i.e. Race Track, Buildings etc is continued to be shown as an Asset of the Company and balance 
amount payable by the Company to YEIDA as liability and no other impact pursuant to Hon'ble High Court Order dated 10.03.2025 including 
interest on deposit receivable by Company from YEIDA has been given in the financial statements/results during the pendency of the appeals. 

7. Yes Bank Limited (YBL) had granted term loan facility of ~ 465 Crores and ~ 45 Crores to JCCL. YBL has subsequently assigned the outstanding 
loan (along with all rights, benefits, and interests associated thereto), in favour of Assets Care & Reconstruction Enterprise Limited (ACRE) vide 
Assignment Agreement dated 26th September, 2018. This aSSignment includes the invoked pledge / Non Disposal Undertaking (NDU) in respect 
of 28,09,66,000 Equity shares of Bhilai Jaypee Cement Limited (BJCL) held by Company. ACRE has informed about the transfer of the entire 
pledged/ NDU shares of BJCL in its name as 'pledgee'. 

As per Company, YBL approved the CRRP and joined Master Restructuring Agreement through Deed of Accession dated 29th November 2017. 
Therefore, purported assignment of above facilities is not valid consequent to the approved CRRP by all lenders including YBL. The Company 
further communicated to YBL & ACRE that there is no default of the Loan facilities in question and hence notice of invocation/ transfer of share 
is unwarranted. 

The Company has maintained status quo ante of the shareholding in its books of accounts and the above said equity shares of BJCL and 752 
Equity shares held in the name of nominee shareholders aggregating to ~ 407.72 Crores continues to be included as part of Investments of the 
Company in the financial statements. 

Separately, Steel Authority of India Limited (SAIL) (being the jOint venture partner of Company with respect to Bhilai Jaypee Cement Limited 

(BJCL» had filed a company petition before the NCL T, Allahabad alleging oppression and mismanagement, primarily on the ground of the 

creation of pledge by the Company ovei its shareholding in BJCL allegedly being in violation of the shareholders agreement executed between 

the Company and SAIL with respect to incorporation and operation of BJCL. In the said petition, the NCL T vide its interim order dated 1 April 

2022 had injuncted parties from any further transfer of shares, which order continues to operate till date. The matter is subjudice. 

Contd ..... 12 



: 12 : 

8. The Company earlier received Termination Notice for the Mandla North Coal Mine allotted by Nominated Authority, Ministry of Coal on account of 

not meeting eligibility criteria mentioned in the Coal Mines Development and Production Agreement along with instructions for invocation of the 

Bank Guarantee amounting to ~ 418.38 Crores submitted by the Company, in the form of Performance Security. The Hon'ble High Court has 

granted a stay against the invocation of Performance Guarantee and based on legal opinion taken, no provision was considered necessary. 

9. There are certain Entry tax matters under appeals aggregating to ~ 32235 lakhs (excluding interest, currently unascertainable) pertaining to the 
State of Madhya Pradesh and Himachal Pradesh. The Company has challenged these on account of Constitutional Validity etc in Hon'ble High 
Courts. No provision has been made of the above in the financial statements & based on legal opinion, the Company is of the opinion that it will 
succeed in the appeal. Against the above liability, the Company has deposited ~ 16560 lakhs and also furnished Bank Guarantee of ~ 12543 
lakhs. 

10. The outstanding amount of Non-Convertible Debentures (NCDs) including interest accrued thereon aggregating to ~ 2532 Crores (~ 2498 Crores 
as on 31.03.2025) is secured to the extent of 51 percent (52 percent as on 31.03.2025) on the basis of the existing security created on the certain 
Assets of the company by way of equitable mortgage, registered mortgage & hypothecation. 

11. Consolidated Profit or Loss includes share of Profit or Loss of Associates from most recent available financial results of the Associates. 

12. The Company executed a binding Framework Agreement dated 12.12.2022 for divestment of the Cement, Clinker and Power Plants having 
aggregate Cement capacity of 5.2 MnTPA along with Clinker Capacity of 5.6 Mn TPA and Thermal Power Plants of aggregate capacity of 280 
MW (including 180 MW to be transferred to a SPV of which 57% stake shall be held by the purchaser) of the Company with Dalmia Cement 
(Bharat) Limited [DCBL]. The Company through RP had intimated termination of the aforesaid agreements to DCBL vide letter dated 14.02.2025 
and informed DCBL that the definitive agreement stood automatically terminated on account of non-fulfillment of certain conditions before long 
stop date, initiation of CIRP and provisions of lBC. Accordingly, the identified Cement, Clinker and Power plants which were presented as part of 
"Discontinued Operations" in accordance with Ind AS 105 - Non current Assets Held for Sale and Discontinued Operations, during corresponding 
quarter ended on 30th June 2024, are now not been classified as held for sale and as such the amounts of prior periods presented in the financial 
results are represented to "Continuing Operations" to the extent of the above reclassification. Due to above, effect of the above reclassification 
from discontinuing operations to Continuing Operations on the prior periods presented in the financial results are as follows: 

- --- --------

Particulars Quarter Ended I 
30.06.2024 ! 

Increase in Revenue from Operations 16421 
Increase in Other Income 1378 
Increase in Total Income 17799 
Increase in Total Expenses 22418 
Increase in Loss before Tax from Continued Operaitons (4619) 
Decrease in Loss from Discontinued Operations after Tax (4619) 

I 
_ .... _-_ .. __ ._-_._---_. __ . __ ._------

13. In view of UltraTech Cement Limited (UTCL) failure to redeem "Series A Redeemable Preference Shares" aggregating ~ 1000 Crores issued in 
favour of the Company on due date as per the terms of the Issue, and its failure to exercise option to waive the fulfilment of relevant condition 
within the permissible time, UTCL's right to obtain the transfer and vesting of Jaypee Super Plant of the Company along with the mines under 
Blocks 1, 2, 3 & 4 in Distt Sonebhadra, stands ceased in terms of the agreement / amendment agreement of July 2016 / arrangement between 
the parties. The matter is currently pending before the Arbitral Tribunal. Consequential adjustments, if any, will be made on completion of such 
proceedings and transfer / assignment of Company's rights in the said assets shall be subject to final outcome of ongoing Arbitration 
proceedings. 

14. In view of earlier discussions with Bond Holders for settlement / conversion of FCCB's into equity and waiver of interest pursuant to conversion 
prior to commencement of IBC, Interest amounting to ~ 1514 Lakhs for the quarter ended 30.06.2025 (~ 1457 Lakhs for the quarter ended 
31.03.2025) and cumulative ~ 39556 Lakhs till 30.06.2025 (~ 38042 Lakhs till 31.03.2025) has not been provided on outstanding Foreign 
Currency Convertible Bonds (FCCBs). Requisite accounting adjustments for differential amounts between the claims of FCCB Holders and 
amount reflecting in financial results will be made in the financial reSUlts/statements as per the provisions of the IBC, post implementation of the 
approved Resolution plan, if any. 

15. The Company is executing Srisailam Left Bank Canal Tunnel Scheme of Alimineti Madhava Reddy Project (SLBC tunnel). The Srisailam Left 
Bank Canal (SLBC) tunnel is a major infrastructure project in Telangana state, designed to bring water from the Srisailam reservoir to the 
Nalgonda district. The tunnel is located 400 mtr beneath the surface of the hilly region. During the course of execution, a part of SLBC tunnel got 
collapsed in the morning of 22.02.2025 trapping eight workers. The rescue operations were conducted at National & State level immediately. 
Besides workers, Tunnel Boring Machine and other equipments got also stuck in the collapse. The State Government constituted a Technical 
Committee to examine various possible options for the continuation and completion of the balance works of the SLBC Tunnel. The Company has 
been continuously assessing the current status of damages and loss of equipments, materials and work. On prudence basis, the Company has 
recognised provision for an impairment loss of ~ 8578 Lakhs till 30.06.2025 (~ 8578 lakhs till 31.03.2025) against the said TBM and other 
machinery which were stuck up in incident till date. 

Contd ..... 13 



: 13: 

16. Exceptional items for the quarter ended 30th June, 2025 includes ~ 460.11 Crores represents impact of discontinuation of consolidation of results 
! financial statements of Jaypee Cement COiporation Limited and Jaiprakash Agri Initiative Company Limited w.e.f. 01 April 2025 as stated in 
Note No 3(b) above. 

17. The figures for the quarter ended 31.03.2025 are arrived at as the difference between Audited figures for the full financial year ended on 
31.03.2025 and the unaudited published figures for the nine months ended on 31.12.2024. 

18. Figures for the previous periods have been regrouped! reclassified to conform to the classification of the current period, wherever necessary. 

Dated: 14th August, 2025 

Taken on record 

!L,~ 
Bhuvan Madan 

Resolution Professional 
'SSIIIPA-001 IIP-P01 004/2017 -2018/11655 

f~ 
GROUP 

Place: Mumbai 

SUDHIR RANA 
Chief Financial Officer 

Place: Sahibabad 






















